NOXIOUS WEEDS.

NOXIOUS WEEDS.

CHAPTER 103. [H. B. 171.]

MANNER OF DESTROYING NOXIOUS WEEDS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1688 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to Noxious Weeds, Manner of Destroying.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1683 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, relating to noxious weeds, manner of destroying, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 1683. NOXIOUS WEEDS, MANNER OF DESTROYING.] Each per-son shall destroy upon all lands which he shall own or occupy, all weeds of the kind known as Canada Thistle, Cocklebur, Mustard, Wild Oats, French Weed and Russian Cactus, at such time and in such manner as shall effectually prevent their bearing seed. And it shall be a misdemeanor for such person or persons to deposit or cause to be deposited in the highway or in or along the banks of any natural water course any of the noxious weeds above described. And such misdemeanor shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed fifty dollars nor less than ten dollars. The time and manner of destroying such weeds shall be prescribed by the board of county commissioners, and the same shall be published at least two weeks in some newspaper in the county, not less than two weeks before the time so prescribed; and if there is no newspaper published in the county then written notice of the same shall be posted, the same as election notices are posted, in lieu of such publications.

Approved March 9th, 1897.

172

CHAPTER 104. [8. B. 46.]

RELATING TO ERADICATION OF NOXIOUS WEED.

AN ACT to Repeal Article 17 of Chapter 22 of the Political Code of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to the Eradication of Russian Thistles and French Weeds.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. REPEAL.] Article 17 of chapter 22 of the political code relating to eradication of Russian thistles and French weeds is hereby repealed.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, The object for which said article was intended, has not and cannot be accomplished, and the state is thereby subjected to a useless expense, therefore an emergency exists and this act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved Feb. 9th, 1897.

OSTEOPATHY.

CHAPTER 105. [S. B. 109.]

PRACTICE OF OSTEOPATHY.

AN ACT Relating to the Practice of Osteopathy in the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. DIPLOMA MUST BE RECORDED.] Any person having a diploma regularly issued by the American School of Osteopathy, of Kirksville, Missouri, or any other legally chartered and regularly conducted school of osteopathy, who shall have been in personal attendance as student in such school for at least four terms of not less than five months each before graduation shall be authorized to treat diseases of the human body according to such system, after having filed such diploma for record with the clerk of the county court of the county in which such person proposes to practice, and having filed with such clerk an affidavit that the diploma is genuine, and that he or she is the person to whom the same was issued, and that all the provisions of this act were fully